quarterly information – ITR described in the first paragraph does not comprise possible adjustments or reclassification that
may arise as a result of these discussions.

6.  Our report on the quarterly statements related to the period ended June 30, 2008, dated August 1, 2008 included an emphasis
paragraph related to the pending matter existing as to the treatment to be given for future capital increase granted to ALL –
América Latina Logística Argentina S/A as a result of pending discussions on the resolution instruments of Inspección
General de Justicia (“IGJ”). In view of the evolution of discussions on the matter, including with the effective capitalization
of said advances for future capital increase, we concluded that the emphasis paragraph would no longer be necessary in the
issue of the present financial statements.

7.  As mentioned in Note 3, as a result of changes in accounting practices adopted in Brazil during 2008, the statement of

income, of changes in shareholders’ equity, of cash flows referring to the quarter ended June 30, 2008, presented for
comparison purposes, was adjusted and is being re-submitted as set forth in NPC 12 – Accounting Practices, Changes in
Accounting Estimates and Error Correction.

Curitiba, June 30, 2009.

ERNST & YOUNG
Auditores Independentes S.S.
CRC-2-SP 15199/O-6 “F” PR

Luiz Carlos Passetti
Accountant CRC-1-SP-144.343/O-3 “S” PR

ALL – AMÉRICA LATINA LOGÍSTICA S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES
BALANCE SHEETS FOR THE PERIODS ENDED ON JUNE 30, 2009 AND MARCH 31, 2009
(In thousands of reais)

4

Note 6/30/09 3/31/09 6/30/09 3/31/09
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 6   518,095   609,694   2,207,044   2,252,830
Clients and operations receivable 7   53,439   49,667   232,300   196,065
Inventories 8   -   -   84,710   81,692
Credits with congeners -   -   2,718   1,884
Lease and concessions 9   -   -   6,273   6,273
Recoverable taxes and contributions 10   74,909   77,364   282,869   304,430
Deferred income tax and social contribution 11   13,869   14,107   89,106   63,472
Dividends and interest on own capital 90,382   109,906   -   -
Advances and other accounts receivable 6,142   8,032   40,478   39,589
Prepaid expenses -   14,467   5,249
Total current assets 756,836   868,770   2,959,965   2,951,484

NON-CURRENT
LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

Credits receivable from related companies 22   449,457   581,015   -   7,991
Lease and concessions 9   -   -   108,694   110,309
Debentures 12   104,040   101,165   -   -
Recoverable taxes and contributions 10   5,601   5,094   221,391   238,233
Deferred income tax and social contribution 11   44,032   43,313   132,861   146,041
Refundable deposits and restricted amounts 21   1,184   1,336   281,593   274,530
Temporary investments -   -   530   517
Advances for future investments 62,642   62,642   -   -
Other realizable assets -   -   14,925   15,384
Prepaid expenses -   -   12,020   10,685

666,956   794,565   772,014   803,690

PERMANENT ASSETS
Investments 13   2,661,508   2,615,223   6,342   6,711
Intangible assets 14   104,466   108,207   2,709,534   2,725,046
Fixed assets 15   71,928   74,133   5,000,951   4,772,199
Deferred charges 16   -   -   209,414   212,155

2,837,902   2,797,563   7,926,241   7,716,111

Total non-current assets 3,504,858   3,592,128   8,698,255   8,519,801

TOTAL ASSETS 4,261,694  4,460,898  11,658,220   11,471,285

The notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

Parent Company Consolidated

ALL – AMÉRICA LATINA LOGÍSTICA S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES
BALANCE SHEETS FOR THE PERIODS ENDED ON JUNE 30, 2009 AND MARCH 31, 2009
(In thousands of reais)

5

Note 6/30/09 3/31/09 6/30/09 3/31/09
LIABILITIES
CURRENT LIABILITIES

Suppliers 76,726   263,308   835,714   884,215
Loans and financings 17   8,130   818   400,150   358,501
Debentures 18   186,963   167,065   241,358   202,024
Tax liabilities 3,772   3,065   170,360   150,247
Debt with congeners -   -   4,060   2,143
Lease and concessions 20   -   -   24,077   25,405
Labor and social security liabilities -   -   68,396   55,648
Advances from clients 22,558   24,248   81,234   80,954
Leasing 19   -   -   143,391   126,325
Tax and social security installments -   -   18,885   19,197
Other accounts payable -   -   99,619   67,184
Deferred income 25   -   -   2,065   2,203
Real estate credit advances 24   14,420   14,420   63,833   63,833
Dividends and interest on own capital 682   42,210   806   42,333
Total current liabilities 313,251   515,134   2,153,948   2,080,212

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

Loans and financing 17   262,036   261,831   2,445,998   2,473,737
Debentures 18   898,058   897,572   1,800,328   1,790,097
Debts payable to related companies 22   83,896   127,238   2,104   871
Provision for contingencies 21   -   -   247,685   286,183
Lease and concessions 20   -   -   910,237   884,833
Advances from clients -   -   3,538   6,288
Provision for unrealized profit 23   13,733   13,919   -   -
Leasing 19   -   -   847,525   722,083
Tax and social security installments -   -   101,782   105,138
Real estate credit advances 24   110,551   114,156   526,793   547,470
Other long-term liabilities -   -   10,939   11,716
Provision for unsecured liabilities in subsidiaries 13   15,236   9,663   4,762   2,092
Deferred income 25   -   -   25,481   26,170
Total non-current liabilities 1,383,510   1,424,379   6,927,172   6,856,678

Minority interest in subsidiaries -   -   13,890   15,078

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Capital stock 26   2,141,413   2,141,413   2,141,413   2,141,413
Capital reserve (25,005)   (30,054)   (25,005)   (30,054)
Profit reserves 372,428   372,428   372,428   372,428
Accumulated losses 60,918   2,710   59,195   642
Asset adjustments 2,181   24,014   2,181   24,014